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February 24, 2021 
 
 
Melanie Bachman, Esq. 
Executive Director  
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
RE:  PETITION NO. 1438 - Bloom Energy Corporation petition for a declaratory ruling, pursuant to 

Connecticut General Statutes §4-176 and §16-50k, for the proposed construction, maintenance 
and operation a customer-side 500-kilowatt AC fuel cell facility and associated equipment to be 
located at 69 (a/k/a 65) Woodland Street and a customer-side 500-kilowatt AC fuel cell facility 
and associated equipment to be located off of Drake Hill Road, both located at the Dyno Nobel 
campus in Simsbury, Connecticut. 

 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
 
Please see the attached responses to the interrogatories provided to Bloom Energy on February 18, 2021.   
 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Justin Adams 
Permitting Manager 
 
Bloomenergy 
Connecticut 
860.839.8373 
justin.adams@bloomenergy.com 
  
  
  

mailto:justin.adams@bloomenergy.com
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Petition No. 1438 
Bloom Energy Corporation 

Dyno Nobel campus  
69 (a/k/a 65) Woodland Street & off of Drake Hill Road 

Simsbury, Connecticut 
 

Interrogatories – Set I 
 
 

1. Would the proposed fuel cells and/or associated equipment be installed on concrete pads? If so, 
please provide the location and dimensions of the concrete pads on the site plans. 

 
Yes, all equipment will be anchored to concrete pads. Amended site plans including the pad dimensions 
and other distances are provided as Attachments 1a and 1b. See figures below for specific dimensions of 
each proposed pad.  
 
69 Woodland 
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Drake Hill Road 

 
 
2. Provide the number of trees six inches in diameter or greater that would be removed for installation 

of the proposed facilities at each site.  
 

There are no trees six inches in diameter or greater that would be removed for installation of the 
proposed Facilities at either site. 
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3. What is the distance of the nearest point of the Site 2 fuel cell from Drake Hill Road? Would the 
existing gravel access road be used to access the facility? Will any improvements to that access road 
be necessary? Could the access road be redesigned to minimize visibility from Drake Hill Road? 

 
The fuel cells would be installed approximately 193’ South from Drake Hill Road.  The existing 
gravel access road will be used to access the facility.  Minor improvements, would be made as 
necessary to maintain the integrity and function of the access road during and after construction.  
A gravel construction entrance will be installed as shown in the provided Soil Erosion and Sediment 
Control Details in the amended plans for Site 2 (Attachment 1b).  Redesigning the entrance is not 
within the scope of this proposed work. 
 

4. Page 5 of the Petition states the nearest property line to the Site 2 equipment is “a State of 
Connecticut Right of Way and subsequently a commercial property, approximately 30 feet to the 
west.” What is the distance from the Site 2 equipment to the nearest property line to the east?  

 
The distance from the equipment on Site 2 fuel cell to the nearest to the nearest neighboring 
property to the East is approximately 215’. 

   
5. Page 10 of the Petition states that the nearest noise receptor to Site 2 is a residentially developed 

property. However, page 5 of the Petition identifies the nearest property as a commercial property. 
Please explain.  

 
The nearest noise receptor to Site 2 is a commercially developed property 30 feet to the west of 
the site. The characterization on page 10 is incorrect – it should read “commercially” not 
“residentially” developed. 

 
6. If the nearest noise receptor to Site 2 is residential, the sound levels for Site 2 are predicted to be 

56.2 dBA at 30 feet from the facility. Would noise mitigation measures be necessary to ensure 
compliance with DEEP Noise Regulations? Please provide clarification and, if needed, possible noise 
mitigation measures. 

 
The nearest noise receptor is commercially developed and will comply with State of Connecticut 
regulations for the Control of Noise. 

 
7. What is the status of Bloom’s Department of Energy and Environmental Protection Natural Diversity 

Database request?  
 

Attached is the correspondence with the DEEP NDDB.  Subsequent to the correspondence with 
NDDB, Bloom energy had the email communication with the DEEP Wildlife Biologist coordinating 
monitoring (Attachment 2). 
 
In addition to this correspondence, a Rare Species Protection Plan will be prepared for 
incorporation in the construction drawings for the site. In addition to species-specific provisions 
for the listed species, the Plan will provide for contractor training in advance of construction and 
periodic monitoring. 
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8. Referencing the Petition Figure 5B, please respond to the following: 
 

a) What are the 100 year and 500 year flood elevations?   
 
Response: The Site is located between FEMA defined cross sections.  Based on these cross 
section elevations, 100-year flood elevation is between 156.6 and 157.2.    FEMA does not 
define elevations for the 500 year flood.  
 

b) Has the petitioner considered raising the height of the fuel cell facility above the 100 year 
and/or 500 year flood elevations due to its proximity to the flood zones?   
 
Response: Based on the FEMA flood mapping the Facility is outside the both the 100-year 
and 500-year flood zones.  The existing ground elevation of the Facility is approximately 
164, which is over 6 feet above the 100-year flood elevation.  
 

c) What is the distance from the fuel cell facility at its closest point to the 100 year and 500 year 
flood zones AND the area marked “Floodplain Forest Farmington River”?   
 
Response: The Facility is approximately 15 feet from the 500-year flood zone, 115 feet from 
the 100-year flood zone, and 120 feet from the “Floodplain Forest Farmington River”.  
 

d) Given that the electrical interconnection is within the area marked as the 500 year flood 
zone, what is the possibility of flooding or inundation of the trench during heavy rain events 
and are any additional mitigation measures necessary?   
 
Response: There is a 0.2% chance that a 500-year flood event occurs during a given year so 
it is very unlikely that a 500-year storm would occur during the short period of time that 
the electrical interconnection is being installed.  However the Petitioner is willing to make 
sure that the trench in this area is closed at the end of every work day as an additional 
mitigation measure.  

 
9. Referring to page 10 of the Petition, views of the Site 2 facility are expected from adjacent residential 

and commercial properties, Drake Hill Road and the Farmington Canal Trail. Could landscaping be 
installed along the eastern and northern boundaries of the facility to provide visual screening of the 
facility from adjacent properties?  
 
Response:  Bloom has revised the plans for Site 2 and is proposing the installation arborvitae on 
the northern and western sides of the proposed Facility.   

 
10. Where would the excavated soils be stockpiled during construction? 

 
Response: All existing excavated material that are not to be reused in the work will be immediately 
removed and properly disposed.  Excess soils that are to be reused will be stockpiled in an upland 
location, will not to exceed 35 feet in height and sloped at no more than a 2:1 ratio.  The stockpiles 
will also be surrounded with a compost filter sock to prevent erosion.   
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11. Does the petitioner intend to provide on-site training to the Town of Simsbury emergency 
responders, if requested? 
 
Response: Yes, Bloom is in conversation with the Simsbury Fire Marshal and will arrange a short 
training and presentation of the fuel cell facilities near commissioning. 

 
12. Please identify the media to be used for pipe cleaning procedures at the proposed facility in 

accordance with Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50ii. 
 
Response:  The media to be used for the pipe cleaning procedures at the proposed facility would 
be compressed air. 
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Attachment 1a: Revised Site Plans Site 1 
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Attachment 1b: Revised Site Plans Site 1 
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December 23, 2020 

Dean Gustafson 
All-Points Technology Corporation, PC 
567 Vauxhall Street Ext, Suite 311 
Waterford, CT 06385 
dgustafson@allpointstech.com 

NDDB DETERMINATION NUMBER: 202079552 

Project: Installation of two fuel cell facilities at Dyno Nobel campus; DYNO SITES 1 & 2, 65 Woodland St and 660 
Hopmeadow St, in SIMSBURY, CT 

Expiration: December 23, 2022 

I have reviewed Natural Diversity Data Base (NDDB) maps and files regarding this project. According to our 
records, the following State-listed species (RCSA Sec. 26-306) are documented in the project area.   

Site 1: 

• Bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) State Threatened 

Site 2: 
• Northern leopard frog (Rana pipiens) State Special Concern 
• Eastern box turtle (Terrapene carolina carolina) State Special Concern 
• Upland watershed of multiple state listed Freshwater mussels  

 
Bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus) State Threatened 
It is illegal pursuant to section 26-93 of the Connecticut General Statutes to disturb Bald eagles.  This law prohibits 
disturbing the birds while they are roosting, feeding, or nesting.  The wildlife division recommends a 660’ setback 
with no public access from a bald eagle nest or critical roosting site.  The critical time for nesting eagles is 
February 1- August 1.    The critical time period for winter roosts is December 31- March 1.  To determine if nest 
or roost in your area is active this year contact the DEEP Wildlife Biologist coordinating eagle monitoring 
(Brian.hess@ct.gov). 
 
I do not anticipate impacts to Bald eagle from your project activities.  Your work area in Detailed Site Plan C1.1 is 
measuring over 700 feet from our recorded nest location.   
 
Northern leopard frog (Rana pipiens) State Special Concern 
This species is found in open, grassy habitats either along the floodplain of a large stream or river, or in wetlands 
around the margins of large lakes.  This species is dormant from November 1 to March 31.  Maintaining healthy 
wetlands and undisturbed buffers will benefit this species.  Do not change water quality, turbidity, temperature, 
or chemistry of wetland complex. Avoid shoreline development of wetland complexes.  It will increase indirect 
effects of water quality change and general disturbance of the marsh. 
 
Eastern box turtle (Terrapene carolina carolina) State Special Concern 

mailto:dgustafson@allpointstech.com
mailto:Brian.hess@ct.gov


 

In Connecticut, these turtles are found in well-drained forest bottomlands and a matrix of open deciduous forests, 
early successional habitat, fields, gravel pits, and or powerlines.   Turtles are dormant between November 1 and 
April 1 and hibernate in only a few inches from the surface in forested habitat. 
 
Land disturbance activities that will crush adult turtles or unearth hibernating turtles or turtle nests need to 
consider local habitat features and apply fencing and/or time of year restrictions as appropriate.  
 

• Preferably, conduct your project during the dormant season (between November 1- March 31), when 
turtles will not be in your work area. 

If you must conduct work during the active season, between April 1- November 1: 
• Exclusionary practices will be used to prevent any turtle access into disturbance areas. These 

measures will need to be installed at the limits of disturbance as shown on the plans.  
• Exclusionary fencing be at least 20 in tall and must be secured to and remain in contact with the 

ground and be regularly maintained (at least bi-weekly and after major weather events) to secure any 
gaps or openings at ground level that may let animal pass through. 

• All staging and storage areas, outside of previously paved locations, regardless of the duration of time 
they will be utilized, must be reviewed to remove individuals and exclude them from re-entry.  

• All construction personnel working within the turtle habitat must be apprised of the species 
description and the possible presence of a listed species. 

• The Contractor search the work area each morning prior to any work being done. 
• Any turtles encountered within the immediate work area shall be carefully moved to an adjacent area 

outside of the excluded area and fencing should be inspected to identify and remove access point.  
This animal is protected by law and should not be relocated off-site.  

• In areas where silt fence is used for exclusion, it shall be removed as soon as the area is stable and 
disturbance is finished to allow for reptile and amphibian passage to resume. 

Upland watershed of multiple Freshwater mussels  
Freshwater mussels are aquatic animals that play an important role in our environment. These sedentary 
organisms live in sediments on the bottom of streams and rivers and provide a service to all by filtering water and 
removing bacteria and phytoplankton.  It is because they are filter-feeding animals that they are very susceptible 
to sediments and pollutants in the water in which they live.  The greatest diversity of freshwater mussels in the 
world is found in Eastern North America.  Freshwater mussels are one of the most endangered groups of animals 
with almost three-quarters of the native mussels in North America imperiled. The disappearance of freshwater 
mussels is a reliable indicator of chronic water pollution.  The following considerations will help protect and 
benefit these species.   

• Adhere strictly to water quality standards at your project site.   
• Pay special attention and address specific monitoring targets for sediment, water temperature, 

copper, and ammonia (TAN).   
• No vegetation should be removed from the 100ft buffer of waterways. 
• Turf grass and impervious surface should be minimized in the surrounding watershed.   
• Reconnect waterways that are disconnected by perched, undersized, or shallow stream culverts. 
• Ensure precautions are taken to avoid direct kill of freshwater mussels during any instream 

construction or modification.   
• Employ precautions to prevent the introduction and spread of invasive plants and bivalves. 
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• Take action to reduce non-point source pollution and educate the surrounding community about how 
to reduce non-point source pollution.  More information can be found in our resources for Low 
Impact Development here: 

• www.ct.gov/deep/cwp/view.asp?a=2719&q=464958&deepNav_GID=1654 

   
This is determination is valid for two years.  
 

Natural Diversity Data Base information includes all information regarding critical biological resources available to 
us at the time of the request. This information is a compilation of data collected over the years by the Department 
of Energy and Environmental Protection’s Bureau of Natural Resources and cooperating units of DEEP, 
independent conservation groups, and the scientific community. This information is not necessarily the result of 
comprehensive or site-specific field investigations. Consultations with the NDDB should not be substituted for on-
site surveys required for environmental assessments. Current research projects and new contributors continue to 
identify additional populations of species and locations of habitats of concern, as well as, enhance existing data. 
Such new information is incorporated in the NDDB as it becomes available. 

Please contact me if you have any questions (shannon.kearney@ct.gov). Thank you for consulting with the 
Natural Diversity Data Base and continuing to work with us to protect State-listed species. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Shannon B. Kearney 
Wildlife Biologist 
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From: Hess, Brian
To: Justin Adams
Subject: RE: NDDB DETERMINATION NUMBER: 202079552 Project: Installation of two fuel cell facilities at Dyno Nobel

campus; SIMSBURY, CT
Date: Monday, January 11, 2021 2:56:48 PM

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Hi Justin,
 
Sorry for the phone tag – email works fine.  Those plans sound good.  I was concerned about sudden
loud noises like clanging tailgates of dump trucks.  That can be problematic especially during the pre-
fledge phase (late June). 
 
But it sounds like that shouldn’t be an issue.
 
Thanks,
Brian
 

From: Justin Adams <Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 08, 2021 14:06
To: Hess, Brian <Brian.Hess@ct.gov>
Subject: RE: NDDB DETERMINATION NUMBER: 202079552 Project: Installation of two fuel cell
facilities at Dyno Nobel campus; SIMSBURY, CT
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.
OK.  This will be typical excavation work.  There will not be any noise outside of normal business
hours and there won’t be any especially loud work.  We are digging down about 6 feet to make a
foundation and then to trench for the utility hook-ups.  I expect the digging to occur over about 2-
weeks.
 
 
Justin Adams
Sr. Permitting Manager
Bloomenergy
860.839.8373
justin.adams@bloomenergy.com

 
 
 

From: Hess, Brian <Brian.Hess@ct.gov> 
Sent: Friday, January 8, 2021 1:10 PM
To: Justin Adams <Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com>
Subject: RE: NDDB DETERMINATION NUMBER: 202079552 Project: Installation of two fuel cell
facilities at Dyno Nobel campus; SIMSBURY, CT

mailto:Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com
mailto:justin.adams@bloomenergy.com
mailto:Brian.Hess@ct.gov
mailto:Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com


 
EXTERNAL EMAIL

Hi Justin,
 
Thanks for reaching out.  I apologize for missing your call – I have had trouble receiving and
retrieving calls lately.
 
My initial thought is that this should not have any impact. It is far enough from the nest and
protected by foliage.  I do have questions about the process of digging any noise that might be
associated with it.
 
Thanks,
Brian
 
 
 

From: Justin Adams <Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2021 08:33
To: Hess, Brian <Brian.Hess@ct.gov>
Subject: NDDB DETERMINATION NUMBER: 202079552 Project: Installation of two fuel cell facilities
at Dyno Nobel campus; SIMSBURY, CT
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.
Good Morning Brian,
 
I recently left you a VM regarding the attached NDDB determination.  I would like to determine if the
identified bald eagle nest or roost in our area is active this year.  We would like to begin construction
in May and we expect the duration to be about 1-2 months.  The work will primarily consist of
grading a small area, pouring a concrete pad and trenching for utility connections.  The area of
disturbance for each of the fuel cell installations is relatively small and we are not clearing any trees
or any significant vegetation.
 
Here is a link to the full NDDB submittal: https://bloomenergy.egnyte.com/dl/ZCSVM3vZMf
 
Please let me know how you would like us to proceed and what steps, if any, need to be taken to
safely perform the work in late spring and early summer.
 
Best,
 
Justin Adams
Sr. Permitting Manager
Bloomenergy
860.839.8373
justin.adams@bloomenergy.com

mailto:Justin.Adams@bloomenergy.com
mailto:Brian.Hess@ct.gov
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